ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A RESOLUTION

24-636

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

October 4, 2022

To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to provide a grant to The Spice Suite LLC to support business expansion efforts.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "The Spice Suite Grant Establishment Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2022".

- Sec. 2. Emergency action is necessary to ensure that The Spice Suite, which is one of the first recipients of the District of Columbia's historic Commercial Property Acquisition Fund grantees, is able to timely make the necessary improvements and complete work required by the District government to their new location in Ward 5.
- Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that The Spice Suite Grant Establishment Emergency Amendment Act of 2022 be adopted on an emergency basis.
 - Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.